Call to Order
Guest Speakers

Minutes Review
Principal Report

Student Report

Teacher Report
Presidents Report

Vice President
Report

Treasurer Report
Committee Reports

New Business

Adjournment

Respectfully submitted,

Lisa Stanley

Whitewater High School PTSO
Meeting Minutes 10-4-18

whitewaterptso@gmail.com

7:15pm

District 2 Board of Education candidates, Mrs. Sara Van Etten and Mr. Roy Rabold

were guest speakers.

2 corrections noted. Approved by (1) Foy (2) Lori

Gubernatorial debate cancelled. WHS graduation rate highest in the county at

93.9%. Details in attached report.

Not present

Not present

- Outpouring of support for local football player who passed away. WHS team
signed a jersey and raised money for the family.

- Nation Principal Appreciation Month was recognized by PTSO and students.

- Outside projects: Thanks to parent volunteer, Lisa Eaton, whose family pressure
washed the school entrance. New umbrellas and stands have been installed in
the courtyard; tables power washed. A workday will take place on 10/27 to
complete the project. Planters at the front entrance will be updated: plants
removed, and tops covered.

- Website updated with a PTSO “Welcome” and recent Minutes.

- PTSO information was given to Guidance to share with all new families.

Nation Principal Appreciation Month gifts were dress shirts (males) and sweaters

(females) embroidered with Wildcats logo. National Custodian Day was recognized

with lunch gift cards to all custodians.

Highlight — purchase of umbrellas and stands. Approved by (1) Foy (2) Lisa

Staft Appreciation: N/A

Volunteer Coordinator: N/A

Coffee Bar: Name change to Breakfast Bar

PLC: N/A

Scholarships: Scholarship verbiage will be modified for clarity, as follows:

- 10 scholarships will be awarded, 9x$1000; 1x$1500

- Students must attend a post-secondary institution in graduating year

- Checks must be cashed by Dec 31 of the graduating year. Scholarships forfeited

will go towards the following graduating class, or alternates.

- In the event that alternates need to be selected, 2 candidates will be held as a

backup (11" and 12t), to be kept in a sealed envelope, and opened only if necessary.

- Update of Teacher’s Lounge: Ileane Price will head the planning committee
- Staff Appreciation Lunch: (Ardis Buie) needs volunteers
- New Committee established - Gift Wrap — Lorri Goodman will head committee.
Tentative dates for gift wrap are Nov 28/29 and Dec 12/13
8:12pm



Principal’s Report
October 4, 2018

GENERAL

1388 students

Local and State Board of Education Debates

Fall Break 10/8 & 10/9

Gubernatorial Debates on 10/9 have been canceled
AdvancED Accreditation - October

ACADEMIC

Graduation Rate for the 2017-2018 school year - 93.9 (highest in the school system)
Graduation Rate for students served in ECS - 83.3 (highest in the school system)
PreACT scores are back - overall, really good scores

PSAT will be given on Oct. 10

ATHLETICS/EXTRACURRICULARS
e Football - Still seeking their first victory, but young men are still playing hard
e Softball - Region Champions
e Competition Cheer - 3rd place at Starr’s Mill Competition
e Cross Country - Ranked top 10 in the state (boys and girls)
¢ Volleyball - 3rd in the Region heading into Region Tournament
® Band - County Exhibition

OTHER ITEMS

Drama - “Alice in Wonderland” 10/11 - 10/13 @ 7:00p.m.

e Band, Chorus and Orchestra concerts (Orchestra 10/18)



AFS Treasurer's Report

WHITEWATER HS PTSO
General Membership Meeting
For the period July 1st, 2018 to October 4th, 2018

Income
Contributions, Gifts and Grants
Corporate Donations
Fundraising (Ways and Means)
PTSO Teacher Dues
Lackers
PTSO Family Dues
Total Income

Expenditures
Administrative and Operations
Website
Treasurers Briefcase Fees
Sams Club Membership
Fundraising (Ways and Means)
Square Fees
Lockers
PayPal Fees
Programs
Faculty Meeting Gift Cards
School Needs
Teacher Appreciation
New Student Lunch
Miscellaneous
Orientation
Hospitality
Teacher of the Year
Total Expenditures

Opening balance as of July 1st, 2018:
Balance on hand as of October 4th, 2018:

WHITEWATER HS PTS

$664.64

$545.00

$5,810.00

___$22,475.00
$29,494 .64

$400.00
$79.95
$45.00

$164.14
$1,716.00
$451.67

$250.00
$787.35
$1,834.26
$325.00
$363.52
$1,431.54
$44.49
$132.00

$8,024.92
$21,469.72

$12,647.89
$34,117.61

534.11ji;s1

Treasurer's Signature





