Whitewater High School PTSO Meeting Minutes 10-4-18

whitewaterptso@gmail.com

Call to Order

7:15pm

Guest Speakers

District 2 Board of Education candidates, Mrs. Sara Van Etten and Mr. Roy Rabold

were guest speakers.

Minutes Review

2 corrections noted. Approved by (1) Foy (2) Lori

Principal Report

Gubernatorial debate cancelled. WHS graduation rate highest in the county at

93.9%. Details in attached report.

Student Report Teacher Report Presidents Report Not present
Not present

- Outpouring of support for local football player who passed away. WHS team signed a jersey and raised money for the family.
- Nation Principal Appreciation Month was recognized by PTSO and students.
- Outside projects: Thanks to parent volunteer, Lisa Eaton, whose family pressure
 washed the school entrance. New umbrellas and stands have been installed in
 the courtyard; tables power washed. A workday will take place on 10/27 to
 complete the project. Planters at the front entrance will be updated: plants
 removed, and tops covered.
- Website updated with a PTSO "Welcome" and recent Minutes.
- PTSO information was given to Guidance to share with all new families.

Vice President Report Nation Principal Appreciation Month gifts were dress shirts (males) and sweaters (females) embroidered with Wildcats logo. National Custodian Day was recognized with lunch gift cards to all custodians.

Treasurer Reports
Committee Reports

Highlight – purchase of umbrellas and stands. Approved by (1) Foy (2) Lisa

Staff Appreciation: N/A

Volunteer Coordinator: N/A

Coffee Bar: Name change to Breakfast Bar

PLC: N/A

Scholarships: Scholarship verbiage will be modified for clarity, as follows:

- 10 scholarships will be awarded, 9x\$1000; 1x\$1500
- Students must attend a post-secondary institution in graduating year
- Checks must be cashed by Dec 31 of the graduating year. Scholarships forfeited will go towards the following graduating class, or alternates.
- In the event that alternates need to be selected, 2 candidates will be held as a backup (11^{th} and 12^{th}), to be kept in a sealed envelope, and opened only if necessary.

New Business

- Update of Teacher's Lounge: Ileane Price will head the planning committee
- Staff Appreciation Lunch: (Ardis Buie) needs volunteers
- New Committee established Gift Wrap Lorri Goodman will head committee. Tentative dates for gift wrap are Nov 28/29 and Dec 12/13

Adjournment

8:12pm

Respectfully submitted,

Lisa Stanley

Principal's Report October 4, 2018

GENERAL

- 1388 students
- Local and State Board of Education Debates
- Fall Break 10/8 & 10/9
- Gubernatorial Debates on 10/9 have been canceled
- AdvancED Accreditation October

ACADEMIC

- Graduation Rate for the 2017-2018 school year 93.9 (highest in the school system)
- Graduation Rate for students served in ECS 83.3 (highest in the school system)
- PreACT scores are back overall, really good scores
- PSAT will be given on Oct. 10

ATHLETICS/EXTRACURRICULARS

- Football Still seeking their first victory, but young men are still playing hard
- Softball Region Champions
- Competition Cheer 3rd place at Starr's Mill Competition
- Cross Country Ranked top 10 in the state (boys and girls)
- Volleyball 3rd in the Region heading into Region Tournament
- Band County Exhibition

OTHER ITEMS

- Drama "Alice in Wonderland" 10/11 10/13 @ 7:00p.m.
- Band, Chorus and Orchestra concerts (Orchestra 10/18)



Treasurer's Report

WHITEWATER HS PTSO
General Membership Meeting
For the period July 1st, 2018 to October 4th, 2018

Income		
Contributions, Gifts and Grants	\$664.64	
Corporate Donations	\$004.04	
Fundraising (Ways and Means)	\$545.00	
PTSO Teacher Dues	\$5,810.00	
Lockers	• • •	
PTSO Family Dues	\$22,475.00	420 404 64
Total Income		\$29,494.64
Expenditures		
Administrative and Operations		
Website	\$400.00	
Treasurers Briefcase Fees	\$79.95	
Sams Club Membership	\$45.00	
Fundraising (Ways and Means)		
Square Fees	\$164.14	
Lockers	\$1,716.00	
PayPal Fees	\$451.67	
Programs	+250.00	
Faculty Meeting Gift Cards	\$250.00	
School Needs	\$787.35	
Teacher Appreciation	\$1,834.26	
New Student Lunch	\$325.00	
Miscellaneous	\$363.52	
Orientation	\$1,431.54	
Hospitality	\$44.49	
Teacher of the Year	\$132.00	
Total Expenditures		\$8,024.92
		\$21,469.72
Opening balance as of July 1st, 2018:		
Balance on hand as of October 4th, 2018:		\$12,647.89
balance on nanu as or October 4th, 2016:		\$34,117.61
WHITEWATER HS PTSO INC		\$34,117.61
	Treasurer's Signature	

1

> 10°